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Positive End to FY2019 Confirmed 

UPGS’s pre-close FY2019 trading statement confirmed a previously stated view 

on 17th July that FY2019 would end on a positive note.  The company will 

announce preliminary full year results on 5th November 2019.  Ahead of then, 

underlying trends remain firmly positive.  We upgrade FY2020 forecasts too. 

Sales revenue in FY2019 grew by 40.8% to £123.3m.  The company’s most recently 

guided range was £121.5m to £122.0m.  EBITDA is expected to be 53.4% higher at 

£9.9m compared with our £9.7m forecast.  PBT is expected to be £8.5m compared with 

£8.3m envisaged previously.  We raise FY2019 EPS from 7.9p to 8.1p.  Importantly, 

UPGS continues to deliver ahead of its own guidance and associated market 

expectations.  After disappointment a year earlier, FY2019 has been a year of upgrades.   

Key drivers of faster sales growth include international business which was 39.4% of 

revenue compared with 27.4% in FY2018 and online which was 9.2% of group business 

compared with 7.9% a year earlier.  What is impressive is that UPGS continues to deliver 

brisk consumer goods oriented organic growth in mature markets.  Right now, that is a 

rare quality. 

We update our FY2019 forecasts to reflect the trading statement.  In addition we upgrade 

FY2020 revenue from £127.6m to £129.5m and adjusted EBITDA from £10.1m to 

£10.4m.  The impact of these upgrades on adjusted pre-tax profits is an increase from 

£8.7m to £8.9m and we raise our FY2020 EPS forecast from 8.3p to 8.5p.     

UPGS’s financial position remains strong.  Net debt/EBITDA at 31st July 2019 was 1.5x, 

well down from 2.0x a year earlier.  Headroom against facilities rose £10.1m compared 

with £9.1m at end-FY2018. 

In the past year UPGS has consistently delivered trading news ahead of market 

expectations.  In our view, investors should take this into account when assessing 

valuation and we continue to argue that a 100p share price seems sensible.  We base 

that view on 0.8x EV/Sales, 10.0x EV/EBITDA and a 12.3x prospective P/E ratio. 

Key financials 

 

Source: Company Historic Data, ED estimates 

2016A 2017A 2018A 2019E 2020E

Revenue (£'000) 79,028          109,953        87,571          123,300        129,465        

Revenue growth (%) 23.3% 39.1% -20.4% 40.8% 5.0%

EBITDA (adj) 8,226            11,512          6,472            9,923            10,366          

EPS basic adjusted (p) 8.0 10.9 5.4 8.1 8.5

DPS (p) 3.3                 5.1                 2.7                 4.1                 4.3                 

EV/EBITDA (x) 9.3 6.6 11.8 7.7 7.4

P/E ratio (x) 9.1 6.7 13.3 8.9 8.5

Yield (%) 4.6% 7.1% 3.7% 5.6% 5.9%

Company Data 

EPIC UPGS 

Price (last close) 72.5p 

52 week Hi/Lo 90/30p 

Market cap £59.6m 

Share Price, p 

 

Source: ADVFN 

Description 

UP Global Sourcing Holding (UPGS) 

develops new, innovative concepts and 

brings professional, sought-after 

products to the mass market. Their 

offices span two continents, with 

headquarters in the UK, offices plus a 

showroom in Guangzhou, and a 

showroom in Germany. 
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This report is intended for 

 

 Professional Clients, Self-certified High Net Worth or Sophisticated Investors only. 

Equity Development is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 

 

Equity Development Limited (‘ED’) is retained to act as financial adviser for various clients, some or all of whom may now or in 

the future have an interest in the contents of this document and/or in the Company. In the preparation of this report ED has 

taken professional efforts to ensure that the facts stated herein are clear, fair and not misleading, but make no guarantee as 

to the accuracy or completeness of the information or opinions contained herein. 

This document has not been approved for the purposes of Section 21(2) of the Financial Services & Markets Act 2000 of the 

United Kingdom (‘FSMA’). Any person who is not a relevant person under this section should not act or rely on this document 

or any of its contents.  Research on its client companies produced and distributed by ED is normally commissioned and paid for 

by those companies themselves (‘issuer financed research’) and as such is not deemed to be independent, as defined by the 

FCA, but is ‘objective’ in that the authors are stating their own opinions.  This document is prepared for clients under UK law. 

In the UK, companies quoted on AIM are subject to lighter due diligence than shares quoted on the main market and are 

therefore more likely to carry a higher degree of risk than main market companies.  

This report is being provided to relevant persons by ED to provide background information about the subject matter of the note. 

This document does not constitute, nor form part of, and should not be construed as, any offer for sale or purchase of (or 

solicitation of, or invitation to make any offer to buy or sell) any Securities (which may rise and fall in value). Nor shall it, or 

any part of it, form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever. Self certification 

by investors can be completed free of charge at www.fisma.org  

ED may in the future provide, or may have in the past provided, investment banking services to the Company. ED, its Directors 

or persons connected may have in the future, or have had in the past, a material investment in the Company. 

 

More information is available on our website 

www.equitydevelopment.co.uk 
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